



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Environment Department – Establishment – Appointment of Dr.V.Balakrishnan, Deputy Superintendent of Police, State Special Branch, Kasargod as Member Secretary, Kerala State Biodiversity Board on deputation basis – Sanction accorded – Orders issued.

Environment(A) Department

G.O.(Rt)No.46/2023/ENVT Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 05-07-2023

Read 1 Government Notification No.A1/38/2023/Envt dated 24-03-2023.

- 2 G.O.(Rt)No.34/23/Envt dated 27/05/2023.
- 3 Minutes of the Selection Committee meeting held on 08-06-2023.

ORDER

As per notification read as 1st paper above, applications were invited from serving persons in Government Departments/Educational Institutions with desired qualifications and experience of atleast 15 years in the field of Biodiversity Conservation/Governance, for selection to the post of Member Secretary in Kerala State Biodiversity Board on deputation basis.

- 2) The Selection Committee constituted as per the Government Order read as 2nd paper above consisted of Additional Chief Secretary, Environment Department; Director, Directorate of Environment & Climate Change; Chairman, Kerala State Biodiversity Board and Sri.K.V.Govindan, Member, Kerala State Biodiversity Board examined the applications received in Government on the basis of their qualifications, experience and recommended a panel of candidates to Government.
- 3) Government have examined the recommendation of the Selection Committee and decided to appoint Dr. Balakrishnan, Deputy Superintendent of Police as the Member Secretary, Kerala State Biodiversity Board on deputation basis.
- 4) In exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 10 (1) and (8) of Kerala Biological Diversity Rules 2008, Government are pleased to appoint Dr. Balakrishnan, Deputy Superintendent of Police for a period of one year from the

date of joining duty, on usual terms and conditions of deputation.

(By order of the Governor) L T SANTHOSH KUMAR ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

- To: 1) Dr. Balakrishnan, Deputy Superintendent of Police, State Special Branch, Kasargod (through State Police Chief, Thiruvananthapuram).
 - 2) The Chairman, Kerala State Biodiversity Board, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - 3) The Chairman, National Biodiversity Authority, Chennai.
 - 4) The State Police Chief, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - 5)The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A & E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
 - 5) Information & Public Relations (Web & New Media) Department (for uploading in the Government website)
 - 6) Stock file/ Office copy(A1/38/2023/Envt)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: P.S to Hon'ble C.M